ORDINANCE NO. 2025-05 VILLAGE OF CALEDONIA

AN ORDINANCE ADOPTING AN AMENDMENT TO THE MULTI-JURISDICTIONAL COMPREHENSIVE PLAN FOR RACINE COUNTY: 2035 AS IT PERTAINS TO THE VILLAGE OF CALEDONIA UNDER SECTION 13-2-1 OF THE VILLAGE'S CODE OF ORDINANCES BY CREATING SECTION 13-2-2(W) ADDING AN AMENDMENT TO THE VILLAGE'S COMPREHENSIVE PLAN, CREATING AND DEFINING A NEW LAND USE CATEGORY, TRANSITION LIGHT INDUSTRIAL; VILLAGE OF CALEDONIA, OWNER

The Village Board of the Village of Caledonia, Racine County, Wisconsin, ordains as follows:

- 1. That pursuant to Section 61.35 of the Wisconsin Statutes, the Village of Caledonia is authorized to prepare and adopt a comprehensive plan as defined in Sections 66.1001(1)(a) and 66.1001(2) of the Wisconsin Statutes.
- 2. That the Village Board, by the enactment of Ordinance No. 2009-07, created Section 13-2-1 of the Municipal Code of Ordinances and formally adopted the document titled "A Multi-Jurisdictional Comprehensive Plan for Racine County: 2035" as the Village Comprehensive Plan, and incorporated said plan into Section 13-2-1. The Village Board subsequently created Section 13-2-2 to track approved amendments to the Plan.
- 3. The Village published and posted a Class 1 30-day public notice and held a public hearing regarding the plan amendment on January 27, 2025.
- 4. That the Plan Commission, by majority vote of the entire Commission, at a meeting held on January 27, 2025, after a public hearing, adopted Plan Commission Resolution PC2025-01, recommending adoption of an ordinance amending the Comprehensive Plan by creating and defining a new land use category, Transition Light Industrial, for the purpose of providing opportunities for low traffic industrial and employment uses including data centers as part of the Comprehensive Plan as adopted by the Village Board.
- 5. The Village Board of the Village of Caledonia hereby adopts the proposed Comprehensive Plan amendment for the Village of Caledonia, for the following reasons:

• Industries and businesses will operate within environments incorporating large open spaces, establishing forests, or thickly vegetated buffers, and ensuring effective visual screening from roads and adjacent developments.

• Buildings will maintain heights that transition appropriately to less intense residential uses.

• Noise-generating activities and outdoor operations will be separated from residential areas by buildings, berms, and vegetative buffers.

• Developments will include large, wooded buffers, berms, and setbacks from adjacent residential uses and sensitive environmental or water supply areas."

7. The Village Clerk is directed to send a copy of this ordinance and the plan amendment to the parties listed in Section 66.1001(4)(b) of the Wisconsin Statutes.

8. That after a sufficient number of land use plan amendments have occurred, the Village Clerk shall cause the land use map of the Comprehensive Plan to be updated to reflect the amendment herein.

9. That this ordinance shall take effect upon the day after posting or publication in accordance with ordinance and applicable law.

Adopted by the Village Board of the Village of Caledonia, Racine County, Wisconsin, this <u>| | day of February</u>, 2025.

VILLAGE OF CALEDONIA

Thomas Weatherston Village President

Jennifer Bass Village Clerk

Attest: